

SCHEDULE 6

Regulation 43(2)

MODIFICATIONS TO REGULATIONS RELATING TO DEPUTIES

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Extent of modification
The Coal and Other Mines (Ventilation) Regulations 1956(1)	
Regulation 17	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “person appointed to make inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 23(1)	For the words “deputy in charge of a district affected” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations, a person appointed to make inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of those Regulations over a district affected” and for the word “deputy”, substitute the word “person”.
Regulation 23(2)	For the words “A deputy” substitute the words “Such a person” and for the word “deputy” in the second place where that word occurs substitute the word “person”.
Regulation 27	For the words “deputy in charge of the district” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations over that district or the person appointed to make inspections in that district in accordance with regulation 12(1) of those Regulations”.
Regulation 31	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations, person appointed to make inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of those Regulations”.
Regulation 33(1)	<p>Before the definition of “the Act” insert the following definition–</p> <p>‘ “the 1993 Regulations” means the Management and Administration of Safety and Health at Mines Regulations 1993 (S.I. 1993 No. 1897).’;</p> <p>Revoke the definition of “deputy”.</p>

(1) S.I. 1956/1764.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Extent of modification
The Coal and Other Mines (Safety-Lamps and Lighting) Regulations 1956(2)	
Regulation 3(1)	For the words “deputy” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations, a person appointed to make inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of those Regulations”.
Regulation 15(1)	For the words “a manager, an undermanager, a deputy” substitute the words “a person appointed to the management structure of the mine established in accordance with regulation 10(1) of the 1993 Regulations, a person appointed to make inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of those Regulations”.
Regulation 25(1)	Before the definition of “the Act” insert the following definition— ‘ “the 1993 Regulations” means the Management and Administration of Safety and Health at Mines Regulations 1993 (S.I. 1993 No. 1897).’; Revoke the definition of “deputy”.
The Coal and Other Mines (Locomotives) Regulations 1956(3)	
Regulation 36(1)	Revoke the definitions of “deputy” and “deputy’s district”.
The Coal Mines (Cardox and Hydrox) Regulations 1956(4)	
Regulation 8(5)	For the words “deputy or other official of the mine” substitute “a person appointed to the management structure of the mine established in accordance with regulation 10(1) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 19(2)	For the words “deputies' inspections” substitute the words “inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 26(d)	For the words “deputy in charge of the district” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision of that district in

(2) [S.I. 1956/1765](#).

(3) [S.I. 1956/1771](#).

(4) [S.I. 1956/1942](#).

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Extent of modification
Regulation 30(1)	<p>accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations”.</p> <p>Before the definition of “the Act”, insert the following definition–</p> <p>“the 1993 Regulations” means the Management and Administration of Safety and Health at Mines Regulations 1993 (S.I. 1993 No. 1897).’;</p> <p>Revoke the definition of “deputy”.</p>
The Stratified Ironstone, Shale and Fireclay Mines (Explosives) Regulations 1956(5)	
Regulation 3(b)(vi)	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “a person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 10(4)	For the words “deputy or other official of the mine” substitute the words “a person appointed to the management structure of the mine established in accordance with regulation 10(1) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 11(9)	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “a person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 16(1)	For the words “deputy in charge of the district” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations for the district affected”.
Regulation 27(a)	For the words “deputy in charge of every district” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations for every district”.
Regulation 33(1)	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “a person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 33(3)	For the words from “in pursuance of regulation twelve” to the end of the paragraph substitute “in pursuance of regulation 12(1) of the 1993 Regulations of the next inspection of the

(5) S.I. 1956/1943, amended by S.I. 1993/208.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Extent of modification
	district in which the shot was fired and for matters ancillary and supplemental thereto”.
Regulation 33(4)	For the word “deputy”, in both places where that word appears, substitute the word “person”.
Regulation 33(5)	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 39	For the words from “by the deputy” to the end of the regulation, substitute the words “in accordance with regulation 12(1) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 41(3)(a)(i)	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 41(3)(b)	For the word “deputy” substitute the words “person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 41(4)(a)	For the words from “the deputy for the district” to the end, substitute the words “the person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the 1993 Regulations for the district in which the mis-fire has occurred is responsible for the keeping of the said record, by that person”.
Regulation 49(1)(a)(ii)	For the words “deputies' inspections” substitute the words “inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 54(2)	For the words “deputies' inspections” substitute the words “inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of the 1993 Regulations”.
Regulation 56(1)	Before the definition of “the Act” insert the following definition–
	“the 1993 Regulations” means the Management and Administration of Safety and Health at Mines Regulations 1993 (S.I. 1993 No. 1897).’;
	Revoke the definitions of “deputy” and “deputy’s district”.

Column 1 Provision	Column 2 Extent of modification
The Coal and Other Mines (Shafts, Outlets and Roads) Regulations 1960(6) Regulation 2(1)	Revoke the definition of “deputy”.
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1985(7) Schedule 4, paragraph 1	In the definition of “appropriate person” in sub-paragraph (a) for the words “any official superior to a person appointed as a deputy” substitute the words “a person appointed to the management structure of the mine established in accordance with regulation 10(1) of the Management and Administration of Safety and Health at Mines Regulations 1993 (S.I. 1993 No. 1897)”.
The Coal and Other Safety-Lamp Mines (Explosives) Regulations 1993(8) Regulation 29(3)	For the words “deputy assigned to that district” substitute the words “a person appointed to exercise supervision in accordance with regulation 10(2)(a) of the Management and Administration of Safety and Health at Mines Regulations 1993 (S.I. 1993 No. 1897) for that district or a person appointed to make inspections in accordance with regulation 12(1) of those Regulations in that district”.
Regulation 29(4)	Revoke.

(6) S.I. 1960/69.

(7) S.I. 1985/2023, amended by S.I. 1989/1457.

(8) S.I. 1993/208.